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.1 .. A. J. Jea"7. 
6. BaT ••• buz7 B084. 
SOUth'l.1 .. 8.1'. 18, 
Waatnorth • 
.lAcl .. 4. 

, 

Januar, 
Thirtieth 

1923 • 

YOur letter ot Januar7 l'th a44,.. •••• 
to GeDeral Ou~r1e ha. Come to .. , althoUSh I oannot 
thiak that I am the ODe to whom you a4're ••• , 1t. )eoa .. 
I .a •• e •• r treated at the Klal.try ot Munltioa. Bot.l 
"'repole. I aa tlt. General Ourrl. who oO_884e' '" 
Oaa.4i .. Oorp. and the oa17 oth.r aen.ral Oarrl. 1 • 
o~a&e' oar a.a.y Artillery tor a ttae • 

. 1 414 DOt know ~'. Oowan' •• 14.. • •• 
aat I a. ,orr7 to learn ot the 10 •• •• tt.r.4 'y be 
d.riag the war. I ~ atrald that there 1. aothiac I 
OAD do to help her thir4 80D reo.l •• a pOlitl... !h ••• 
1. a great 48al ot u.e.ploymeat la Oana4a aa. on. 1. 
4ai17 .... lS84 by returae4 .0141er. tor tl .... lal h.lp aa« tor help ID setting pOlitloa •• 

tou la7 that •••• 00 .... '. pa' troa. the 
lo.em"nt 1. tar troa belng the tull aaou.t. I Aa 
quite ,ure there 1. 10 .. ai.tak. about thl.. !he p ••• l • 
•• aat.4 "'7 the OM&41.a Go.er_at a.e hipe. than th •• 
sraat •• '7 887 other ot the Alli.4 Jl&tl0.1. I ... 14 
T.ry ,la4 to tat. the mat"r up wi'h the Dlpa ...... ' , 
~ ••• l. 8 at Ott.... but b.to •• 40iD. 10 1 .. u14 haw. • 
know ••• 0 .... '. tall .... a hi. rect.e.'al ... , •• 
t •• ..,. that th. .r. C....... 18 0 't plO7JUa •• 
1 •• , '-'tall • It It hap, ••• ~, I 41' D.t ....... a 
battal! • at ,ht toP at. It,. will ,lYe •• th ..... 



• 

,. i. ' •• "7 - 2 -

the r'el ... tal a .. ber and the •• 1' ot the O.e Who t.ll 
I shall be .ery glad to look lato the matter ot pea. 1 •• 
dae hi. mother. On reo.lpt ot that lntormatlOD I .hall 
take up the que.tioD ot" the war •• 4al.. I know that a 
cr.at many ot th ••• are Dot y.t 41.tribut.d. In taot 
it ... 0817 wlthin tbe la.t ooupl. ot month. that I 
r.o.l •• , min •• 

Yoa 'p.ak ot thl. bOT' •• tt.ot.. It 
la •• arly .lx y.ars .1DO. V1my DOW and I wou14 rath.r 
1 .. g1D. 1t wo.1d be diffioult to g.t aay latora.t1 •• 
r'sardtDg hi •• tt.ot •• 

I am sorry that you. perlonal17. ha •• 
Dot tal~7 reoover.d trom tbe long hour ••• trai~ and 
hart work ot the war. 

Plea •• a.sure .r .. Cowan that I Ihall be 
0817 too hapP7 to look into the matter ot penaio. and 
the medal. wheD I haT. oomplote 1nformation. 

Yours fa1thtully. 

'rl •• lpal. 
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DOCKET STARTS: 



Richard B. Cra.~ord Es ., 
4023 • Broadway. 
LoUSYIll.. Xentllolq. 

Dear Slr:-

August 
Thirtieth 

19~O. 

I beg to SOkno_le ge reoeipt 
of your letter of August 24th., in whioh you 
seek Information regarding the sr Record 
of a ~D b7 the name ot Benson ho serTea 
"i th the C8:nadian troops. 

I am forwarding your letter 
to the Depart ent at Ottawa, in order that 
the7 me.7 deal 1t1 th th~ matter. On ~ 31st 
I seTered ~ oonneotIon ith Oauadian 
military llte. 

Yours falthtull7. 



Liaut.general, Sir Arthul' Currie. 

Lou! svi lIe, Ky. 
Aug. 24. 1920. 

Commander in Chief, Cahadian Expeditionary Forces. 
Ho ntre aI, Canada. 

Dear Si r:, 

).A'-~ I am wri ti ng to you vii th the re que st that yo u fo rward 
thi9\letter with your indorsement for aetior. thereon to the 
party who can furni sh the de si red information., whom I would 
deem is The Adjutant General of the Canadaaan Forces. Frow 
past experience VIi th these gentlemen ( AG' s ) I van tr'uthfully 
state that they furnish desired informatiQn much quicker when 
the John Hancock of the C .1. C. is affixed to the request. 
Hence my reason for reque~ting you to kindly forward the 
enclosed Vii th your indorsement thereon to the pro er authori tjas 
an4. I assure you that thi s favor wi 11 be greatly 31' ,reei ated. 

U.S.A. 

4023 W Bro adVlay 
Loui~vjlle, Kentucky. U.S.A. 



• 
4 .. 

Ad3utant-General. 
Militia Department. 
Ottawa. 

Dear Sir:-

August 
hirtieth 

1920. 

I am enclosing herewith 8 

18t~.r • ioh I have received to-da7. in 

order that you may deal with the matter 

as you may see f1 t. 

Yours fai th:rul~ • 



, . 

M. F. B . 44;) 

MILITIA AND DEFENCE 

o ~ 

Gener 1 lir .arthur ' .... ··rrie, ~.] •• :.('., 
.2,.iYlci) 1, .''):}ill ~niver:Ji.ty. 

I :on tr. 1, ::. 

.~ ., 
...... J. • • 

In rpply ple8~e quote 

In 1'e'11:' to 101 r le tto1' of t':e ~Oth 
11 timo, nnol')Ji 0ne i1'om eX-:-Ji~ ,t .... iC:1 :;::d B. 
Cr .... '.~f~rd, ::".3 •• Infcntry, I U~ 01cl0 inF" i .. ere'ath 

co y of rell:; nnt to hin tod T, i~ . ic' .Ie r"",,!,l"t 
+-. t t· ... c L1f,)rm" t':'on skeC: "'or c not 1-e "":'ven, s it 
L... t t ':J )o:i')y of '.is oil'ice to :""2" is' ny 
i~for" ... io!' t..t -,i 'J.t . e derof"at.)r.7 to n ex-sol'" ier 

f t"1e ~ •• ~., c... c: ~hi .c... r ~ record: i.:: c..eci('.edly 
t·J.e rever e ')f r. exem :. 'y one. 
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MILITIA AND DEFENCE 

o - ~ iel. rd 
4023 

.)ir: 

v 0 P Y 

-;J '. D. J ford, IS ., 

)r 0 d ~r, 

...-O'.1i v L.le. ~:"'. 
U. 3. ... • 

~efere~~e ~o'r :ett9r of tIe 21th 
ul ti:no, ddre ed to Lie' t. -Gp-ner 1 3':'r .r t ur 
Jurrie, L.ic ..... "1 s teen pE ssed to t is 

In reply ple ... e "luot .. 

Nn ....... 

~irector~te to le de~lt i:th, ski? for reeorc 
of service of ~ 301dier n u~d =. D. Ben or, it is 
re ""rettQu t" -: i"t i~ a? i~st ref11 ... ions 
of t~ is .i.Je ar tmen t to 1 l' i 1.. such in_ orm!.. tiOD. 
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a. Bessonotto, Esq., 
Ga.rrison Officors 10GB, 

Esqulmalt 9 B. C. 

Doe... fr. Bossonotto:-

aroh 
~hirtE)onth 

19230 

~s pro~ised in my letter of 
February 20th I took up your c~so ,:th the Depart­

o. R~tiona1 D~foncc and no vcrJ orry to re.~rt 
I II VQ _ad 1 ut!c or no : pro sion u on them. 

ill ad ro to th ir aecision to rotire you. 

I am orry that I could not help ~rou 
and hope th~t you 7.111 b~ able to fin con,onial 
omplo~Yl"!l n t boforo longo 

i th ell ood vis loa, r n. 'It 

Yours faith~ully. 



CANADA 

H.Q. C.1-17-103. 

119tpartmtnt of ~ational tDdence 

C&ttab.1a, ~attaba, 
lOth March, 1923. 

My dear Sir Arthur,-

I have yours of the 20th February 
last regarding Lieutenant R.V.v. Bessonette, 
R.C.E., and have had his case investigated. 

I find that this officer's exper­
ience in the ranks was that of an Engineer ClerK, 
and that he has all the good points you mention, 
but that his age, the fact that he is not a 
qualified Engineer and the improbability of his 
ever being promoted render it advisable in the 
interests of the Service that he should be re­
tired and replaced by, if possible, an R.1:.C. 
graduate who would be properly equipped,in so 
far as education and age are concerned, for the 
rank. 

"'e have two other men such as Bessonett e 
in the Corps, and it is proposed to retire all 
three for the above reasons. One of them, in 
fact, has a better claim to remain on than 
Bessonette, as he was a foreman of works, but I 
think you will agree with me that young subalterns 
from the R.?!.C., who have the necessary education, 
would be preferable to these old soldiers, how­
ever ·worthy. 

ith kindest regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

General Sir Arthur Currie, GC1!G. ,KCB. ,stc., 
Principal, MCGill University, 

N.D.A.168a 

10011-12.22 
1772-39-376. 

nOHTREAL, P. Q. 
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R. Be~sonette, Esqo, 
Garrison Officers eSB, 
Esquima1t, B. C • 

• y dear Ur. Bessonette:-

F bruary 
Twonti th 

1923. 

I am this morninG in recoipt 
of your letter of February 12th, with enclosuro. 

I shall write to Ottala to-day and' 
stctc what I can in your favour. To mo it seoms a 
strange proceeding that you should be let out of 
the service at tho BbO of 45. You olght to be able 
to give the very be~t klnd of service for the next 
ton or fifteen years. I shall say everything I can, 
Mr. Bonsonette, though I find Govornment very 
arbitrary and not al aye amenable to reason o 

.ith all eood wishes, I am, 

Yours faithfully, 



.11' 

Fobrua.ry 
ntieth 

1923. 

ajor-Genoral J. H. aCBrlon,C.~.G.,D.S.O., 
llilitla Headquartors, 
Otta a. 

'y doar ncB.:-

I learn frol!l Vl,ctorla that Lieutenant 
R.V.C.Bessonette, R.C.~., le beinG r tired on tho 
30th of June next. 

Tho Department has probably good and 
sufficient roasonw for this action, though it doo not 
tollo~ th line hich ~ ld pertain in n business 
organiz tlon. Bessonett is only 46 year of go. I 
have kno him for any years. He is a. particularly 
hiGh typ of m ,although ho ervo in th ranks of 
the Roy 1 Enginoers. e is ell eduoa.t d, oapable, 
honourable, loyal and efficient. It eoms to me that 
such a man ought to b of value to sorvloe for 
another ton years. As he holds oniy Lieutenant's rank 
tho cost of his retention is vory ~uch loss than the 
ordinary officor at 46 years of aee, though. I do not 
mean to say that his military education is on a par ith 
that of the ordinary officer of his age. 

,1th all GOod iahes, I Bm. 

Yours faithfully, 



GARRISON OFFICERS MESS 
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OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT 

l!5iltti~. ~.o:liciL:rra. &.c. 

~'''H/GB. 

CABLE ADDRESS"CARTHOS· 

H.S OSU:'R, K.C, F' W HARCOURT. K.C., BR1TTQN OSLER, K. C 

WA.CAMERON, HAROLD W. SHAPLEY. A W LANGMUIR THE DOMINION BANK BUILDING, 

68 YONGE STREET, G M HUYCKE N E STRICKLAND 

COUNSEL TORONTO. 
WAL1..ACE NESBJTT, K. C 

A MONRO GRIER,K. C 

Sir Arthur 'i. Curr:'e, G.C.M.G. , K.C.B . 
Principal and Vice-Chancellor, 

.. ~cGill Uni vers i ty , 
.ontreal, Que . 

July 30, 1923. 

My dear Sir Lrthur: Re Bickerstaff. 

It was very kind of you to take all the trouble you 

huve in th's Matter. I am ~ure the poor mother will be grateful 

to you. Unfortunate J the boy became eighteen years of age on 

the 28th of June last, so according to the regulations, he cannot 

be discharged because of his being under eighteen. Under the 

regulations he will have to serve until the 29th of Yovember next , 

an bein~ i~ the Canal Zone may be discharged on pay~ent of 

~l50 . 00 , and I am afraid the poor oman has no ~oney. I am 

serlding for her ~nu will not trouble you further about the matter. 

~hanking you again for your courtesy and kindness , 

believe '!le , 

Very sincerely yours, 



Jul.,' r. 7 th, 1 .. £3. 

:r ••• &.:"cou!"t, 

he Do inion an~ ldg., 

~or~n a, lint. 

":y Dear ·r.E'arco1.lrt, 

I am tO~da" 1n receipt of 

tne att cned re~l~ from "eneral -ershing, to ether 

with th docu entw to hlot he rSl r in h.s lett r. 

g1 ve '0 pos se 

and 'ou will kno 

:.lother. 

me, 

Encl. 

It see B to a tlat t ove 

10. of 11 the necess ry information 

hQ to act on be ~lf of t e bo~'s 

i th all eo od 1 s1' e s , licve 

;ours fulthfull', 

rincipal 



Jul .. : 27t' ,1923. 

General John J.Porshing, 

Goneral of The A~mles, 

Fa,ahlngton,D.C., U.S.A •. 

Dear Gereral Pershlng, 

I wish to thank you most .. 
s.incerely for your proDl A t answer to my reoent 

letter ~8 PriTate m.M.Blokerstatt. 63rd Squadron, 

Pranoe Field.C.Z. 

I have communioated your 

reply to Ur.Haroourt and it seems to me that he 

has now at hi~ disposal all the· information , 
nquired.. 

With all .eood wishes, 

believe me. 
Yours faithfull,'. 

Prinoipal 



GENERAL Of THE ARMIES 

WASHINGTON 

General Si r Artbur 71. ....urrie, 
:,.o\.1-i11 Uni versi t y, 

ntreal, Camda. 

Dear General Currie: 

July 21, 1923. 

I am pleased to ack:navledge reoeipt of your letter 
of July 13, 1923, relative to the request of br. ' •.• Harcourt, 
Toronto, for the discharge of ?ri v te \1illiam 11. Bickerstaff, 
63rd Squadron, Franoe Field, C.Z., it being stated that he en­
listed at tm a~ of seventeen and tint his motrer is in great 
dis t:re ss C onceruing his e nU stment. 

If' this soldier has not yet attained frle age 0 f 
e ightee n and hifJ di schare,'9 is desi re d on the grounds of minor­
lty, your atten tion is invi ted to paragral)h 1 of the enclosed 
memorandum, which sets forth the evidenoe necessary to submit 
in 0 rder to es tablish the age of the coldier. 

If Private Blckerstaff is over eif11teen ~ars ofa€J'3, 
there appears to l:e no author! ty for his discharg19 at this time, 
in his own interest or that of his family, unless his case 
comes ti thin the pl'OVi slons 0 f paragmph 2 of the abo'Ve mention­
ed memorandum. 

Your attention is invited to the fact that an enlisted 
man may purchase his discharge, if he so des:lres, upon comple­
tion of one year 0 ... actual military service, under ihe condi­
tions outlined in the Enclosed manorandum re1a.t1'Ve to discharge 
by purChase. ~1fl.e records shoVlPr!vate Biokerstaff enlisted on 
ijovemoor 29, 1922. 

:~ yo'.1 are inte res ted in this case, I hope it may 
fall under one of tm above categories. If not, and you wish 
turthe r to f'011<Y.V 1 t up, I will do what I can to c<lnply with 
your wi shes • 

i th cordial regtlrds. belie ve Ill9 



• 

• 

F. W. Harcourt, Esq., 
The Dominion Bank Bui1dIne, 
Toronto, Onto 

My dear Mr. Harcourt:-

July 13th, 1923. 

Let me acknowledge receipt 
ot your letter ot July 11th with reterence to 
'i11iam Bickerstatt. 

I am to-dat writine to General 
Pershlng giving him a statement ot the case and 
asking him it there is any possibility ot 
Blckerstatt being discharged and under what 
oonditions. On General Perahing's reply I shall 
communicate with' you £urther. 

Ith all good wishes, I am, 

Yours taIthfu11y, 



' f' 

, . 

Personal. 

General John J. Pershing, 
General ot the Armies, 
Rshington, D.O. 

Uy dear General ?ershing:-

July 13th, 1923. 

Forgive me tor troubling 
you about so small a matter as the request contained 
in this letter. 

I received a communication trom an old 
friend, r. F. '. Hare ottrt, a member of the :firm o:f 
Osler, HOSkin & Harcour.t, Solicitors, Toronto. Kr. 
Harcourt IS the official gnardIan and has charge ot 
the affairs of the B10kerstatt estate. It seems that 
'illiam B1ckerstatt, then aged 17, went trom Toronto 

to the United States in June 1922 to look for emp1oy- . 
ment, wh1ch ended in his enlistment in the 63rd SerTloe 
Squadron, France:f1eld.Oanal Zone, Panama. ~r. Haroourt 
th1nks the date ot the enlistment was October or 
November 1922. H's mother, Yrs. Biokerstatt ls in 
great distress concerning the boy's enllstment and 
des1res to have h1m d1scharged and returned to Toronto. 
'111 you pleaae have some off1cer on your statt tell 

me if it is pOssible for ·r. Biokerstatt to be dis­
charged and it so, under what conditions. 

With klndest personal wIshes, I am, 

Yours faIthtully, 



T' ''''~ 
..L ,T. 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT 

l!3ittri~,~iri1ors;l, &C. 

CABLE ADDRESS"CARTHOS" 

H . S OSLE.R, K C. F" W HARCOURT, K . C ~ BRITTON OSLER, K. C 

W.A.CAMERON HAROLD W. SHAPLEY, A W LANGMU I R 

G M HUYCKE N E STRICKLAND 

THE DOMINION BANK BUILDING. 

68 YONGE STREET, 

COUNSEL TORONTO. 
WALLACE NESBITT, K. C 

A . MONRO GRIER , K. C 

J ' 1y 11, 1 £; 2 r • 
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OSLER. HOSKIN & HARCOURT 

l§~,~.$ce. 

-","m/GB. Flt/ 
c;) 

c CABLE ADDRESS··CARTHOS· 

H . S OSLER, K . C., F". IN HARCQURT, KC~ 8RITT<;IN OSLER, K . C . 

W A CAM£:RON . HAROLD W 5 H .... PLEV, A W LANGMUIR . THE DOM INION BANK BUILDING. 

68 YONGE STREET. G M HUVCKE N E 5TRICKLANO 

COUNSEL TORONTO. 
WALLACE NES81TT, K C 

A MONRO CRIER, K C 

Sir Arthur V. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B . 
Principal and Vice-Chanco11or, 

1~Gill UniverSity , 
Montreal, Que . 

July 30, 1923. 

My dear Sir Arthur: Re Bickerstaff. 

It was very kind of you to take all the trouble you 

have in this matter. I am sure the poor mother will be grateful 

to you. Unfortunately, the boy became eighteen years of uge on 

the 28th of June last, so accoruing to the regulations , he cannot 

be discharged because of his being under eighteen. Under the 

regulations he Jill have to serve until the 29th of lovember next , 

and being in the Canal Zone may be dischareed on payment of 

~150.00 t Bnd I am afraid the poor woman has no money . I am 

sending for her and will not trouble you further about the matter . 

Tha nking you age in for your courtesy a nd kindness , 

believe me , 

Ver y si ncers ly yours, 



July 27th,1923. 

"jr.F. '· . Harcourt, 

The Dominion ~ank BIdg., 

Toronto, Ont. 

~y Dear Mr.Harcourt, 

I am t6~day in receipt of 

the attached reply from General ?ershing, together 

with the documents to which he refers in his letter. 

It seems to me that t h ose 

give you possession of ~11 the necessary information 

and you will know how to act on be half" of t h e boW's 

iJother. 
~ lth all good wishes, believe 

me, 

, Yours faithfull y , 

Principal 

Encl. 



Ju1 J 27 t/1, 19 23. 

General John J.Porshing, 

General of The Armies, 

\.·8.shlngton, D.C., U.S.A • . 

Dear Ge neral Pershing, 

I wish to thank you most 

~lncerely for your prompt answer to my recent 

letter re Private Wm.U.Bickerstaff, 63rd Squadron, 

France Field,C .Z. 

I have communicated your 

reply to llr.Harcourt and it see~s to me that he 

has now at hi~ disposal all the· inform~tion 

required. 
With all good wishes, 

bel ieve me, 
Yours faithfull: ' , 

Principal 



GENERAL Of THE ARMIES 

WASHINGTON 

General Si r Artllur W. CUlTia, 
1,bGl11 Uni ~rsl t y, 

Montreal, Camda.. 

Dear Ge neral Curri a: 

July 21, 1923. 

I am pleased to acknavledge reoeipt of ;your letter 
of July 13, 1923, ralati ve to the request of Mr. F. W. Harcourt, 
Toronto, for the disoharge of Prl vate 7lilliam lIe Biokerstaff, 
63rd Squadron, Franoe Field, C.Z., it being stated. tba. t he en­
listed at tm ~ of seventeen and tmt his motner is in great 
dis tress ooncerning his enll stment. 

If this soldier has not yet attained the age 0 f 
eighteen and his discharge is desired on the grounds of minor­
ity, your atten tion is mv1 ted to paragraph 1 of the enclosed 
memomndUIn, which sets forth the evidenoe neoessary to submit 
in 0 roar to as tabllsh the age of the soldier. 

It Privata Blakerstaff is over el~teen ~ars of ag3, 
there appears to ~ no author! ty fo r his discharge a t this time, 
in his own lnta res tor that 0 this family t unless his case 
comes within the pl'OVi sions 0 f paragraph 2 of the abo'Ve mention­
ed memorandum. 

Your attention is inv! ted to the :thot that an enlist ad 
man may purehase his d1 s<il.arge, 1 f he SO des lres, upon oomple­
tion of one year of actual military servioe, under 1he condi­
tions outlined in the Enclosed manorandum re lati '\e to discharge 
by purchase. The reoo IUS show Prl vate Biokers taft enlisted on 
Novemoor 29, 1922. 

As you are inte res ted in this case, I hope it may 
fall under one of tte above oategories. If not, and you wish 
further to tollON it up, I will do what loan to cClllply with 
your \Vi shes. 

\'1i th cordial regards, belle ve zm 



• 

• 

F. W. Harcourt, Esq., 
The Dominion Bank Building, 
Toronto, Ont .. 

My dear Mr. llarcourt:-

July 13th, 1923. 

Let me acknowledge receipt 
of your letter of July 11th with reference to 
William Bickerstaff. 

I am to-day writing to General 
Pershing eiving him a statement of the case anQ 
asking him if there is any possibility of 
Bickerstaff being discharged and under what 
conditions. On General Pershing's reply I shall 
communicate with' you further. 

\ Ith all good wishes, I am, 

Yours faithfully, 



, 

Personal. 

General John J. Pershing, 
General ot the Armies, 
Washincton, D.C. 

My dear General Pershing:-

July 13th, 1923. 

Forgive me for troubling 
you about so small a matter as the request contained 
in this letter. 

I received a communication from an old - , 
friend, Mr. F. W. Harcourt, a member of the firm ot 
OsIer, Hoskin & Harcour.t, Solicitors, Toronto. Mr. 
Harcourt i~ the official euardian and has charge of 
the affairs of the Bickerstaft estate. It seems that 
William Bickerstatf, then aeed 17, went from Toronto 
to the United States in June 1922 to look for employ­
ment, which ended in his enlistment in the 63rd Sorvioe 
Squadron, Francefleld ,Canal Zone, Panama. Ur. Harcourt 
thinks the date of the enlistment was October or 
November 1922. H's mother, Mrs. Biokerstaff is in 
great distress concerning the boy's enlistment and 
desires to have him discharged and returned to Toronto. 
Will you plea~e have some Officer on your staff tell 
me it it is POssible for Mr. Biokerstatt to be dis­
charged and it' so, under what condi tions. 

With kindest personal wishes, I am, 

Yours faithfully, 



OSLER , HOSKIN & HARCOURT 

~ttni~.~.&c, 

CABLE A DDRESS"CARTHOS· 

H. S OS U:' R ,K c ., F". W , HARCOURT, K C .. BR ITTON OSLER , K , C 

W A C AMERON , HAROLO W SHAPL.EY. A W LANGM UI R THE DOMINION B A NK B UILD ING , 

68 Y ON GE S T REET, GM HUVCKE N E , STR I CKLAN O 

COUN S EL TORONTO . 
WAL1..J'CE NES 8 1TT, K C 

A MONRO GRIER, K C 

Sir :~rtllnr ClllTie , 
1.I Gi l l l-:-niv(l1'8 j t~T , 

r.!ontT~JU 1 , 
p . '", 

J u l y 11, 1 92~:i. 

';,rj llia'" 3 i ckArstaff , t::t3H azed sevQnteen, 

~e~t f r om ~ oronto to t~e Unite d ~tates in June 1922 to 

loo k fo~c emp l oy!,,1ent , \'.hich end ed in his'enlist::1ent in 

63rd ,_erv ie8 Srl1l.8d r on , Fra nc eri e Id CCi na 1 :3 0 ne, P<J n;J.:na . 

I th i nk t he date of ;: i 3 enlistm8nt 'Jas Oc t ober or l.O'lembe..l.' 

of l-;hat year. I n 1')~T (!9.:r~ei t y 8S Cff' i cia l Gl1:.rdiDn Bd l i te!U 

I have ha a chDrge of the affairs of the Bi.~k8rs t,sff e::,tat(~ . 

His mother , l~~ . ~ -ith BickArstaff , i8 i n great fiiptress 

0V81' i. t t. n J i l11.!,'ol'tl1nes me to cl 0 so!nethi n~r to hay e ~;:le b oy 

i1 j s' ~ huree d ~nd ret1.lrned to :;:oro to . I be l ieve h e 'os s 

p l uml ()r' ' s :,; P1.1:f'u nt i ce , or s ometh i n g o f th< t sor t. I 1'Jl'ote 

probab ly rash enol1~h , to say that .;r01l '''wee [i rel'so>.b l f1'ior. d 

kr:O'·:l '''hI3~, els'" t o de . :.:'.1~: I t.<1ve the p109,. ure (1 f J.:68.cir:g 
from you [lboll.t the '! att.n' '? 

3 fJ 1 i 0 v e r~lO , 



DOCKET ENDS: 
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c. L. Brass. ~a~., 
erd 7, Shaughnessy Hospital~ 

Vancouver, B.O. 

Dear Sir an1 Brother:-

Dece ber . 
Twenty- oaond 

19t:;O. 

I have now heard from the 
Department of !11itia ~ Defenoe at otta.wa, with 
whom I took up your case ter the receipt of 
your letter of Tovember 29th. 

I may SLY thf't i.n wri t.:.n to them 
I asked speoia.lly that aoe;rtain officer rive his 
attention to the case, because I kne that this 
officer was exoeedingly sympathetio to all claims 
put forward. by men ho served. oversea.s. Le,t me 
uote from his letter~-

, Denr Slr Arthur.-

1 have had a thoroueh 
"investigation made. into the ccount of 
"the marginally name • and I find that 
"he has been Tery genal"Ously treated. in 
"that 8. special reoommendation v,as made 
"to P81 him the rates of pa.y and t llo •. alfces 
"laid doWn for the rank of Sergeant during 
"the period ' e as ·In at ten ance at the 
"Cadet Course. 
" The ruling he speakS of rel7. .... rding 
"Aoting Sergeants did not go into effeot . 
"until e year or ore after he prooeeded 
on course. 

r' I note that he states that he i8 
'now drawing Sergeant' s pay in the Depart­
'ment o~ Soldiers' Oivil Re_E8~ablisbment, 
"and 'think thrrt it ould be dUs~ as ~ ell 
"if he wool not rin tbis forward 
"officially as t 1 in ormntfon auld then 



c. L. Br ss, .8 0, - ~ -

ha ve to be fo rw rded to the. t Department." 

I gather from the Ove that 
ther is nothin'" further that can be one. I 
am orry th t the cuse could not b&cettled in 

ccor once ita your ishes. 

I -am also sorry th t yo hb. ve 
been so long in oapital. nQ I hope that soon 
you '\ ill be restored to your fo rmer €,:ood hea.l the 

ver yours f~lthfully, 

Principal. 



·0 , 116157 , 

....... 

(t}Unh,«. <cmnwn. 

G~.( .... ral Sir 4.r tl:.ur Ct:..rrie . J . C_.G.,..: • ..., . 't 

rir.ci ).;).1 , 

~ ...... 

; c ill Lr~'iversl ty , 
... ol:trell.l , P . ~. 

~ '.Jear oJ ir ... .!' tl: ur t-

vC ~,ter , 192(.: . 

1 • ve l.ud .... tLor01A. ... I. ir.vestlt.>_tion 
, o.e ~nto tl. .... .lCCOU.lt of tl e """r in.....L~.y 1u E.d, .nd 
~ find tl t 1 () as leer. very g~I.l: rO"Lsl' treated ixL 
tl at a ~l-ecic.l rtlCO • ..U' ti01::' Jas de to _ t..y him 
tl e r tes of !,a~' and a110w-me es luid uo.m for the 
r c.o.nk of ~er e"",. t it rir; ~ tne _1 riod he was in t..t t endar ce 

t the ~det o~se. 
~ Lt; r1.-.1 il':; I1t; s!-t;.......c~s of reb.r ir, 

J ... CtllLB Jt::r ... ell.l.ts ~l ~ Lot ,v ir.tL effect u ... tll Cl "ear 
).' ,1' > .1 t r l t:.: .J.l. (..cet:;;d.e~ or. 0 rse, 

I ote tl.~~ l.l. st ..... tes t .. .:.t he is now 
drawing .:;>t,r ", e<.OLt' S ... r...y ir. tl.~ ..Je~')c..rtr..E..lt of Soldiers ' 
v ':'vil i.e- .;!. s t<:..L.ish~ .. E.Ilt, <MIld tr.ink tI ..... t it culd be jus t 
uS Vlell if he '.,'Ou::'d not br i ng t h is for , .... rd off le lall 

s tl is i fon ..... tior. o'l'::'d. tr.en ....... ve to 1e for. ~rded 
uO tr:J.t .Jt;l .1rtr_:rlt .U 

1 .L-¥tU.'l • .r 1't;; Lt!. cor ... e",_ Jl.J.~LCt) :for l.:..ra.ed 

-I l t "u r '" et t t::r • 
• .:. t t~ .... d l't. .... <.lords t 

01.A.rs f ..... i L f". J.ly, 



Sir Arthur CUTrie, 
I ontreel, 

I U eo. 

Dear Sir and Bro. , 

'lard 7, Sraug} eO. s ~ospi tal I 

V6r.couver, B. ..:: • 
... ovember 2S.th 1920. 

I re~lize ~ou hav ~8~y rall~ upon 
jour time hIlt as or> r oth ~lcr.g to Ih.mr,~H 2 
n nCQuver ~ '1 -:u~ dra I PII" • ri ti np' to ~ . Ollr 

kir.1 consi~e~etion re 'rdin~ an a~just~ent I 
is} to ""'''ke ''''it}: the 1'i it'lry ',tlorities. 

Or. att~.cheri h~("ts I rave qtoter. all 
det~ils of ..,.. ,~ case and hy nerusel ef ~~ - f el . .. <-
you "'il agree .i tI Y'"!e thqt r } a ~e Co! ,iust clair.! 
of 77,0 'ia., S at 40;, ner Aa.y Fa kin 8 total clAim 
of t)Q?OO. 

Is it is tii fficul t .coo r r.Je to -et pro1Tpt 
respor.s~ ~ro 0ttp19 PV taken the lirerty 0f ~18c-
inr; rry ca e refcre ~l : rave been untier .ospi tal 
tre't:r nt fOI so "!.onp, f1 period th t it is ith rent 
ni ffieu"' ty that! ar, anle to ca.r"",v on any correspor.1ence 

! feel that vd t J. the aSslstc:..nce of your 
persona.l inter~ot in . Cf se tne : i1... t::.ry jut] J r; tiE S 
"'ill .... .lve a.r:e "heir norpt attention "'nj tLCJ.t it .... ill 
na8ten a sett:effient. 

I dsh to heartly sura -Jo of rry r;rcti+l e 
fo r ny irfl enee ou may be able to exert in my f~vor .. 

Yours fraternally , 

C L.1d;uvi4). 



'[ACTS OJ: T.t.E C ti....,. i .... ~ .•. ,jl'l .... G 
TG HiE v.LAI:k Cl!' C. L. BRA:::;S 
IAHD 7, o.AlJu-h.Eo3Y LOS..:>I.1.AL. 

V8ncouv r, B. C. 

Enlisted il .. , .nc')'.lv I fith +}.e 11th C •.• R as 
a provisione,l sel'gea.nt. Entered l~umber 4 R. F. A. 
Cadet Sch 01, ~ e 22nd 191?, with rank of provisional 
Ser~eant, . ..Jovemne Un? waf;\ tB.ken ill and have ever since 
been in the Hospital with the. ilit, r.' Authorities nr.d 
the S.8.R. 

For so~~ unexpl inable reason I have not received full 
Serfl;eert's pa.y that I i'l.m entitleti to coverin.g the two 
ve rs ufriod from the 5th of 10vem.er 191? to the 25th of 
:-ovemrer 19:9, tr~ "late of r'ly tli"'cha,rge. On A -ust, 1920 
I received ~62.80 hein. ~ala~c~1ue me as Ser.e nt's pay 
lU to the 25th of ToveMher 1917. 

I canrot unlierst~ntl why the pay tieuartment should 
a."'ju. t "trv c:a,irr' \ p t') tl-.. at da,te anri not in full for the 
he-lance of the term of rr.v ser"ices hieh is two ye' !'S lon~er. 
The "bte ')f rn,' 1i .... charp,e· to the S.C.R 1eir~ tt.e ?ljtI of 

over'rer 19~~. "v check instead of r.eino: w6~.80 sl-.oulti ha.ve 
covere~ an a1~iti~na1 730 days at 40 ~ per 1ay makes a total 
still 1ue ~e of v292.~O. 

The following are the f~ll 1eteils of the case. 

Reversion was never s.tO\lr. in ~ v pay hook and I was 
r:ever at B,ny t.i.rr..e c"ti .... ·iseti of r-Hleh. As I was hhout tc· 
leAve Erglar.d my L. ~. C. vas not in order and upon refusing 
to sign it::: was inforrred that I v/ould be una,ble to 1I'Jave 
Eng1anti until I did sign cnt:l wa,e a.dvisec1 that tle matter 
Vlould he r> rO~Jerly ncij us ted in Ca,natia, un1~'" l .. e ci rC\A.rrlS t'1n ~es 
: ~i net , but untie!.p.!2 tesl. 

Notice of reversior. from the rank of Serp;eent "Jas 
entirely out of ortier enci rIoes not a.poly in "'rry case O.t:1 I 
cn+ereti rlmher 4 R.F.A. reliet School, :une 22nci 191'7. 
BrigLton. The ortier e f"fe "'t.' np; ster:1ir ~ 0 f C~tiets is tt.at 
he he uflid ."t tIe rate seeOl' i '« to Lis rflnk upon ent€'ling 
the Csriet School in ""'y Oflse I a,'" entereo ("l.S 0 Serp;eent. You 
will ::1.1eo be a a.re of RO'.ltille Order 4937 i~Rueti ~Tovember. 
1918 coverin. -y specific case a~~ hieh r~a s. "That nl1 
Ca1eta of 10".,.e1' rflnk than se"'r.eants no~ir.a,te ?C' ca.ndidates 
r ...... ;oyrrn':'8<"ior ~ "ill he {,'l'pntei! tl:e acting r:'nk of 
Se1'n;e-ant it}. p Y iron trp. l te .f'ixe1 for the cOlTlMe'1cr-ent 
of U ei r t ro i '1; ng ~ourse v.}letr er i ~ a r::an~'Hfl 0 r I l'J€' rie,l 
Schoo1~ 

Further, T h:nJ€ revel' r ceived. one cent ..pr·o the 
. i 1 i tc,ry j uttori ties le r ,.y outfi t f nrl clothir g allow~ r.ce 
v.her PS tr.e otl:er oj' .1e+6 he; 'le1'e <1ische,r~e1 1'1+ the ti e of 
the Arrrl tif!E' rE'r i red ""'~O. I helve wo n officer's uni -("orr. 



I 

These 9Ame Ca~ets ( a 1 r~ nu ~er o~ to~ 
E:nt tr Cc.. et Gr::hool as nri vates ~be~eas I 
Jr.4-ererj ~9 r3, ~pr- nlit) ere "'irj er e~ntt spay 
riglt up :0 the 1ete of tr.eir ~i~ch~r> in ~ .~~rja. 
I .. Y .f'" th 

leT'" ro 

- ~ 1001s. .r.er B:' five r-e£n "1.-;'loY7ed 
only l~ to t~e ti~e of leaving the S lool. 

time u'.ler t e Uo 8. 
l! 1L1 r5e certi fi­

err p-nti tled to 

I i 11 eta te tha t T".y w~ fe : .. a bepn r ei virlt;. a 
.... ~G 0 OC cl' 'Jffc, nc~ i' sr. u1: no t 1:.. e "the case owi n to 
r.. repeete 1 ~r. 1': tinct ob~ect': .. uch. 



--.... / 

o. Lo Brao~. L ., 

.ard 7, ~ ~u~es9~ 
V mcouv r, B.C. 

Door Sir:-

ital, 

.... ce ber 
lev .. t 
r o. 

• I .ish to uclmowl ",0 our lctt r 
of foveMber ~9th, .1 in thin co~ection I 
h_ve tqkOt the ~ tor up ith t~~ i1itin 

e ~rtment t Otta.n. 

There ~ec v 0 h vc b en ood 
dec1 ~ 11s8utls ction ith vhe y 
.~1ch our 11it ry ilt 0 ities de It 

the c 1ets. ~O ever, lope th t 
'le le to et tI~is c' se 0 :Tour .... 
in s~t1s~ectory anner. 

1th 11 ~ood .ishes nd hopin_ 
th t you il~ oon be out o~ ho pit 1 nd 
l vc -001 he~lth for y ~c~rs to come, 

I . , 

.o.Jver ours i thZull.: , 

I • 

rincip 1. 



Colonel Re ~n, 
Chief Puym ster, 

li ti Department, 
ott .n. 

y enr. egan: -

I ·ttuchin~ herc,lth a 
letter I h ve receivo fro V ncouver. 
~hi8 letter is self-expl_nntory, n I 
be obllred i4 ou 111 look into 
yourself an e e if the c e h 
ith as enerously as possible. ou 

please return the correspon ence e. 

HOpine tb t _11 
you an ivhinr JOu a arry 
ill ppy e Year,· 

I a.m, 

uver yours 

11 ith 
and e 

Ithfully, 

Prinoipal. 
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TELEPHONE SEYMOUR 404 

~ve1r.nment and ultt1U¥ ~(Ynrfty 
~e' and ~ene1<a1 y~C(!/ 

Y n1Jejtme'JtlY 

318 HOMER STREET. Yancolt1JelJ<~ f!J. ~ 
April 19th, 1923. 

General Sir A. W. Currie, G.C.M.G. &c. 
McGill University, 
MONTREA.u, P.Q. 

My dear Ceneral Currie: 

I have received a letter from lir. Pyke 
of the Workmen's Compensation Board in connection with 
the case of lIlrs. llary Brinkman and I a.'1l sending you 
herewith a copy of it. The matter is not ended yet, 
but frankly I have very little hope of su~~ess. l:r. 
Pyke's last paragraph is very significa~c!:.1Ii& were 
it not for the fac~ disclosed therein I ~ prepared 
to mn~e a very determined fight for her. Under the 
circumstances, however, I do not think she has n 
particularly strong cla.im, but in view of your reccrnmenda­
tion I will do everything I can. 

~iith kind re€,ards. 

Yours 

VV;O:AH 

sincerely, ~ 

,,- V'-
11 '- vf-$\ 



C 0 P Y 

THE \ O~~11' COMP~ne.ATION BOARD 
... {others' Assistance Department 

April 17th, 1923 

Bri@'. Cen. V. '\1. Odlm 

V HCOUVER 
EL 1ffi~. MARY BRINKMAil, VICTORIA 

CLf:.IM P-2407 
----~~~~-~~-------------

Dear Sir: 

We beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter 
of Arri1 16th in reference to the application of the 
above mentioned lady for assistance under the Mothers' 
Pensions Act and we regret that this is a case where the 
Board have no discretionary power. A clause in the Act 
stipulate Q that an applicant, in order to be eligible, 
must be a British subject and as you are no doubt aware 
a woman assumes the nationality of her husband at the time 
of marriage. When Lirs. Erinkman IS applicat ion was received 
we m~de ever, ~nde8vo~ to obtain information as to whether 
ur. Brinkman became a British subject but the Secretary of 
State at Ottawa informs us that there is no record in his 
Department of Brinkman ever having made an application for 
citizenship. 

Another feature of Mrs. Brinkman's case ie the 
fact that she has e1rht children over sixteen years of age 
and two under Sixteen. aged fifteen and eleven. With all 
these children over sixteen it i~ hard to understand why 
Mrs. ~rinkman should be in very distreesinp. circumstances. 

Yours truly, 

"G. F. PYKEn 



TELEPHONE SEYMOUR 404 

~veljvnment and 1ant'cifat (!Jondfy 

~(Y £PJtd cgen,e?<at J~c(Y 
JlJVlt(3jlmen,1Y 

318 HOMER STREET. Ya?UXJl~ f!J. ~ 
April 16th, 1923. 

General Sir A. W. Ourrie, G.O.M.G. &c. 
McGill Univers ity, 
MONT:"tEAL, 1'. Q. 

My deer General Ourrie: 

I have your letter dated the 24th 
of March with reference to Mrs. Mary Brinkman of 
Victoria. I will be very ~lad indeed to do what 
I can for Mrs. Brinkman, both on her own acoount 
and for your sake. I am not very familiar with 
the terms of the Mothers' Pension Aot but I am in 
olose touch with those who are and will seek advice 
and aesi stance. 

With kind personal regards, both 
for y)urself and Lady Ourrie, 

Yours as ever, 

VWO:AII 









• 

Mrs. llary B~inkman, 
927 Nioholson Street, 
Viotoria, B. C. 

Dear lrs. Brlnkman:-

Uaroh 
Tt/entY-f'Ourth 

1923. 

I am in reoeipt of your letter 
of Meroh 15th in whi~h you ask me to help you get 
a lIother t s Pension. I shall do '7hat I can but I 
am so far aTIay from Vancouver that I am afraid my 
influence will not be nearly so great as that of 
men on the spot. 

I remember your husband very TIell 
indeed when he was a member of the Old Fifth Regiment 
and also hen he as an officer Of the B.O. Electric 
Railway Company and I was not aware that you had 
lost him and I offer you my sincerest sympathy. I 
know that he as a good citizen of Victoria and a 
good citizen of Canada. I also know that your sons 
were accepted for service in the late war and I was 
under the impression that :,rour husband had also served. 

I am writing to General Odlum in Van­
couver to take up your case with the Department and 
I most sincerely hope results favourable to you will 
follow. 

As roquested I am returnine herewith 
the letter from the Mothers' Assistance Department. 

Yours faithfully, 



• 

• 

• 

March 
Twenty-fourth 

1923. 

Brigadie zo-General Vio tor Odlum, O. B. ,0 u ... G. ,D. S.O •• 
318 Homer street. 
Vanoouver, B.O. 

lIy dear Odlums-

I am forwarding with this letter a 
oopy of a letter whioh I have reoeived from rs. Uar7 
Brinkman ot Viotoria and also one whioh she has re­
oelved trom the ~others' Assistanoe ~epartment. Both 
letters are selt-explanatory. 

I remember Brlnkman very well aa a 
member of the 5th Regiment in Whioh serTed from 
gunner to colonel and I think he was a mem~or during 
all that time. He was motorneer of the B.O. Eleotrlo 
Railway and I kpew him very well in that oapaoity. He 
was a deoent hard-working man and a good oitizen 
generally. I remember that he also took great interest 
in the Boy Soout movement, lomethlng whioh Krs. Brinkman 
mentionl. I was undor the impression that he himselt . 
had served in some oapaoity in the late war, although 
he muat have been getting along pretty well in yearl 
when it broke out. Prom Mrs. Brinkman's letter you w1l1 
note that three ot her sons .erved in t he war • 

Brinkman apparently was a German and had 
neTer boen naturalized, th~ugh he always had a vote. 
It seems to me that on oompassionate grounds the Mothers' 
Assiatanoe Department might very well give faTourable 
oonsideration to her case. Will you please, for m7 sake 
and for her's, see what you oan do. 

With all eood wiShes, I am, 

Yours faithfully • 
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ovomber 2nd, 1923. 

C pt in A. Edwin Doddo 
0/0. Perth utual Fire Insurance Co., 
Stratford, Ont • 

.. 

De E Captain Dodds:-

Let e nckno/ledge receipt of 
your letter of October 29th • 

• 

I . 

~Ith referenoe to its contont , 
before I take the ~ntter up with the authorities at 
Ottawa will you please furnish me with doc~entary 
evidence that hilo you were in Franco you ere taken 
on the strength of some unIt. From your lettor I 
oonolude that as you er ordetred to rep art to th 
Brigadier of the 4th Brigade of the 1 t Army and 
ord'red by him to, join C Company of L 12th Bn. 
Imperial T~nk Corps ther must be somethIng to she 
in the orders of the 12th Bn. that you ere taken on 
theIr strength. ThIs information you ay have to 
get from the ar OffIce in England. ith such 
documentary evidence in your possession there will be 
no diffioulty about getting you tho medal~ but with­
out it I do not think you will got very far. Naturally 
it Is up to you to furnish that ovidence. 

in any way 1 can. 
I shall be very glad to assist you 

. Yours faI~htully. 



G.G MCPHERSON.K C PrEslde:nt 
CHAS PACKERT,Mane<)e:r 

ESTA BLlSHED 1863. 

GEORGE KAY, SECre:tory 
A.E DODDS Ins Ector 



G.G MC PHERSON.K C President 
CHAS PACKERT Maneqer . 

ESTABLISHED 1863 

GEORGE KAY, Secretory 
A .E DODOS, Inspector 



G G M9 PHERSON.K C President 
CHAS PACKERT Manequ 

< 

ESTABLlSHEOl863 

GEORGE KAY. Secretory 
A.E DODOS. hspector 
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DOCKET ENDS: 

})ob])s 



,. 

... ~ .. 

E. S.S. _ Everest, Ea _, 
Ra thwe 11. )lan. 

Dear Slr:-

Bovember 
~lghte8nth 

1920. 

I • 

Atter more than a. f!1onth' s absence 
from ontreal, I returned to find El al tlng me 
70ur letter of October 14th ith reference to the 
desire ot the Bethwel1 Girls' KhakI 01ub to reoe1Ye 
8. ar froph7. 

I am forwarding he request to the 
Comm1~'ee in Ottawa who deal with Br Trophies. 
I am quite Sure that the Girls. Khaki Club of 
Rath ell la a most orthy organtaatlon d I hope 
the ommJ.\t.e hie as to do with the distribution 
o~ Br TrophIes may be able to aooede to thalr 
req1l88t. 

'11 all good wishes. 

I a • 

Pr1llo1pal. 



.1. ove er 
.i ht u th 
IOJ~O. 

~ jor '1111s 'Connor, 
p::..rt ant :ilitic. . ofe!l~o, 

tt 7'tl.. 

Deer '11118:-

I h e reeeivea ~ lett~r from 
.<11". ~.u.S •.••• verest of .l1thwell • .:..IDn •• 11 leh 

he makes application on oehel! of the ~~th.oll 
Jlrls! Khak1 CIu for r, pair of ~er n achlne 
Guns. 

It so ms th,t the ~1rls' Club is 
a very otive or nizatlon rnl ~ve ren ere~ vcluub1e 
assistance in rais! ~ fun:s to ereet onument. 
J..hey would. 11 e to o.ve these toro ... ~ehlno r;uns to 
plaoe in pos1tIon besi:e the monument. 

'ill yo please I laca their request 
before the ::!o:nmitt e J iO de'. Is .1th .ar trophies 
and very greatly 0 lire me. 

ith r.ll ood. ishes, I am, dear 
1111s, 

Ever yours t i thfully, 



I • • • • Everest. s. , 
Rathwe11, .van. 

Dear S1r:-

Octocer 
T enty-second 

1920. 

Your letter of October 14th 
addressed to enom1 Sir . rtnur :)urr1e hWos 
ju t been rece1ved. 

eIl(. re 1 Curr1e bD.s severed his 
action i th the 11 tl ep rt1l8nt nd 
o -rinalp 1 of t 1s Univers1ty. e is 

a re ant a e t fro t e o1ty 0 tr1 "through 
est rn n da do a not ex", et to re urn to 

1 unt1l 6th. --0 r letter will 
r ht ttcntlon. 

Yours very tr 1y, 

Pr1ncipal's Seoret r,v. 







23, arvels Lane, 
G-rove Park, 

Le e, S.E. 
16th August 1921. 

To - General Currie, C •.. I.B. 
Stafford notel, 

16, St. James' .l?lace, S., .1. 

Sir, 

In 1915 I was seconded to lio. 12 Section R.D.A.S. 
and served in Ger~an Last Africa until 1917, when I was 
invalided to =ngland. I was stationed at Oxford Circus 
House during the time you had your Office there. 

I am still serving and as all records have been 
returned to Canada it would be very much appreciated 
if you would forward me a character to the above address 
as soon as possible. 

Thanking you in anticipation of an early reply. 

I a!'ll, Sir, 
Your obedient Servant, 

Lieutenant. 



..,.. ....... J -C t 

» /f.l t 1-

J <. 

/' 

.. 
..... 

r 
I 

• 



DOCKET STARTS: 
(5/(/f=-FI,N 



Dear General; 

D4.22-G-1660 
H~.64~-G-13456 

10th.! ay, l~21. 

. dverting to my letter of above nu lber dated 
the 22nd. ultimo in c Onl1e ct ion wi th .Ir .A. ~riffin of 
So.Gardner, le. 

I am today in receipt of a corn Ul !i cation from 
the ,:uartermaster-General, stating that owing to tne 
part-worn unlform not being available at nO .treal, 
the Senior rrulance Officer, Headquurter Depot.Ot~awa, 
was il:1structed to maKe tl is issue and reports tnat 
clothing ViaS for~larde by American .u'xpress to 
1.,A.Gr' ffin on tne 4tn. l.nstant. 

Genera] Sir Arthur Curri e, CG1.1G., KCB., IWD. 
Principal ~ cGi]] Universlty, 

i!ontreal. Icl.ue. 



RG~ /GMF 

MD4. 22-G-1660 

22nd. April, 1921. 

h~ Dear General; 

In furtherance to my letter of the 
12th. instant in oonneotlon wi til Mr i .A. Griffin of 
So. Gardner ,M.l!1. 

I am today in recelpt of a oommuni­
oation from the rtuartermaster-General, stating tnat 
he has autnorlzed the issue of a part worn uniform, to 
Mr Gri ffin, free of oharge, as a speoial oase. 
I am having the Ordnanoe Department endeavor to locate 
one,and ilIl!J1ediately same is despatohed you will be 
not ified. 

Yours sincerely, 

Beneral Sir Arthur Currie GCMG. KCB. LLD. 
Prinoipal,MoGill university,· , 

.L ontreal, .ue. 

I 
c... I . 



'RGT/ G. # 

[D4..22-G-1660 

12th •. pril, 1921. 

By Dear General; 

I beg to acknow:edge receipt 01 your letter 
dated the 9th. inutant in connection with .. r I.A.Griffir of So. Gardner ,r '0. 

I have today referred this Question to 
lLilitia Headquarters and imme~iate~ .on ~eceipt 9f a 
reply will let you know.a~vn11 advl.se •. r Grl.ffln. 

Yours sincerely, 

/, 

General Sir Arthur Currio, G.C.~.u., Y.J.rl., L.L.D. 
Principal icGill Universi ty. 

lontreal, .• .1 •• 



,: 

,In corresponding about this permit refer to 
both name and serial number.) 

79511 

PERMIT TO LEAVE CANADA 

.. Any person to whom 
"1lch written permiqsion 
to leave Canada ha.. been 
granted ~hall carefully 
preser.e the same and 
keep it always about biB 
J)er,on. - (Sc. 3, Sec. 1, 
Order-in-Council 1433.)" (Schedule B. fo Order in Council P. C. 1433 flf May 24, 1917.) 

r7::J~a. . rhJh ~ . . ~:I' :'J> .. ... " ...... . 
of... ... LC'..e . ~~ ... .... ~.~., .... f~ .... . ~ .... ..... .. 

s / rl- ~ lit town or city give street addrE~s). 
in the PFO'nR~ of... .. "q , ~, .. . , .... ,m7.ath and do say that I was 

, born at..~4?~e.. . 0. ... aay Of.~~ .... 
--... . \: 18. .~ am a (an).u~." .. ,. uuu .. ,., ... ,. (",l>jeet) (citizen) 

~ ~ j ~ by . r" (naturalization) ~ at I have resided at the above address 

" : ~ for ...... ............ ~. '" ., that I am personally known to and re er for 

r/J .... 

~ :;;:: 'Le~ of residencel. 

1; identifjcat~ to :-

,~ .:M .' ~~, ." .. u'.'.OL. ,.J'//~ uu 

~#~ "' :::,'::'::,u",·,,". ·:.'.· · 
. ¥/ ' , , .. of. . " . ~ 
that I desire pe~ission to leave Canada to go to ',/:; Rr/ ~, "' " ?'!~ 

f1 ?h...£~ 7 ~~~addressin /' 
.. V -o- .t., .... L.~ ., or the purpose of./~~~·Io(f.f7. ~~ 

full) r::r 
. ........... ', ........ that I wish to be absent f'r01:~~~" 

for ... L-.- ./~!.'·~'~iI .......,-~~h of nbRence) 

.f 'c~ ~-----
M~r height is . . -0; my weight is/~ 6" 
My eyes are.~; my hair is .k~ 
My occupation is . . rak~~ ... 

7 · .. .. ·(~s) 



'1'he owner of this Permit 
hssaepe .. 11cd ~ 'h (h,­
l)@;par"IB@Bt, nidl:Htt illa* Re 
bu permilliog from 11:. e 
proper .Military Allihorit1es 

~:r~~,~ ..... 
____ ~ ___ ... --"191 



-. 
t -

r f"'lr: .. 

Y .,. le t ·eT of c ip of 

Yo ,hfUlly, 

r1nclpal. 



o. vtrong, 

I i lOOK in 0 cas 
e . t you c 

o lthfully. 



• • Griffin, Ea ., 
~outh G rrlner. e. 

D r Slr:-

rth 

I h ve ju t been in or e1 by 
the G.O.C •• ".D. 10. 4 th t the u rterma.ster 
General ls prepared to tre~t you .case uS a 
special one. 

I hope th t shortly our isbes 
in thi re .... rd ill e not. 

Yours :aithfully, 

Principal. 



, . 

• 

Januc,ry 
T~;enty-fourth 

19 ... 1 • 

Brigadier-General C. J. Armstrong, 
G.O.C., .D.lo •. 4, 
50 Bishop street,-
ontreal. 

My iear General:-
Replying to your letter of the 

20th that some time ago I sent the -hole file 
of correspondence re Griffin's request to the 
Adjntant General. 

1 have notifie~ ~r. Griffin that 
the uartermaster General is prepare tu treat his 
case aB a npecial one. 

You~s faithfUlly, 

Prinoipal. 



I . • :J .4 - 22- G- 1660 . 

Jan . 20th , 1921 . 

ljy dear 'ieneral ,-

Since 'ritin~ you on the Idth with 
reference to the request contQined in the letter 
you :forwarded me from To . 2013586 , Sapper W. 1: . 
Griffin , late Can~ldian In ineel's , I have been 
to ott 'la and "hile there , ex)lained to the 
Q.ll . G., Griffin's case . 

The .~ . ~ . is pre ared to treat riffin ' s 
case as a s·ecirl one so if you ould be ood enou

0
h 

to return me Gl'':'~fin ' s letter I 7ill do vhflt I c'n 
t o oht .in lor him the articles of uniform he T ishes 
to purchase . 

Yours sincerely , 

Gener~l 1ir ~rthur ~urrie , o • 
Principal , .1cGil l Uni versi ty , 
Hontrerl , P. .. _ 

• :I . J ., K. C. B., JJ . 'L . D . 
, 



. ' r. 

• • Griffin. is •• 
~outh G~r' 1ner. ~ e. 

Dear LJir:-

In reply to your letter of 
Jan ury 8th! ish to ... c" th[ t I 11< vc to-day 
for , .... r.1eo. all co rr .. C 0, 'lance I . v~ h ld . i th 
YOll to the .u1.ju.tunt- 'enIJral. ~c:p .rt nt of 
. i 1 ti.. ef'cn.~e at ott&.~a" 

~ et .. 
_ • rL'r: 

· .... act 

You s .L~lt u.ll-, 

'"- rlnc':pal. 



• 

he jutant-Genera1, 
Dup rt t of 'ilit1a 
otta .. a. 

D n.r n1r:_ 

I he 
aerta1n corre po 
un .n.y elf 1 t .. 
of c. nl-f"om. 

it ""'our:JCp .... rtr.l 

~nols. 

.D fense, 

J .... ill ry 
ourtconth 

19 ... 1. 

ith 
rl~fin 

e t 1m 

Dura -ZE...ithf'u.lly, 

Prinoip 1. 



.. 

, 

• Or ndall, 
~ontrco.l D i1;. 

r- 1 

Dear 4 r. "ran 11:-

h re:l r. 
let . 0 say 
o 0 v that 

I r turnin 
Griff n's latt~r, ant i ~ ol~~ BO 
·th t the roe r 8 in. 0 ... .pica do 
I ver r calve th let r ,hi~ he '-' "'0 be rote 
o me 1 at wept ~er. 

J 

1 

.. OU S 

ou 0 your caur e y 
the ... tt r, 

Pr nalp 1. 

\ 



<!.-11~ .iU!llthTi:tl D~tt1V ~htr 
·CANADAS GREATEST NEWSPAP""R" 

MON"rREAL CANADA 

Sir Arthur ~urrie, 
Principal, 
:.:cGill University, 
City. 

My dear Sir Arthur: 

December 10, 1920. 

r am sending to you the enclosed letter in 
you might not have received the communication referred to. 
shall, of course, t~ke no further notice of the matter. 

Yours sincerely, 

~nc. 

case 
We 

Addres. all communications to THE MONTREAL DAILY STAR, Montreal, Canada (The Montreal Stnr Publishint:: Co , Limit.d, Publi,hera and Proprietorc). 



• ., Grlffin~ 
P.o. Ox L'>, 
o.;ou h G r iner:t 

~ r £1r:-

Oar 
to the 
hande1 

A 1 
t 

• t 

... Decc bor 
El entb 

19 O. 

.]' ;"ou f 
7th and ~re~ued 
o.;tnr' hc.a oen 

Yotc.rs a1 thfull"''', 

nipal .. 



DOCKET ENDS: 

Cf-/rIFF(/J 



;' 

ro. G. H. Hunter. 
19 Lovant Str t~ 
Dorchestor 22, Hass. 

Doar o. Hunter:-

Al)ril 
Twen ty- thl rd 

. • 1923. 

You will remember that some time 
ago 1 rote to you saying that I would seek infor­
mation from the Imperial .ar Graveo Commission in 
France and Flanders regarding the grave of your son, 

.Sergeant Robert Hunter 16th Canadian Ccottish. 

I a~ no in receipt of a letter 
fro. Colonol Goodlands sayinc that they are unable 

. t loc te definitely the crave. but that there is 
being erected in the Rail ay Dugouts Burial Ground 
(Transport Farm) a Cross to the me.Jory of the 
l:.O.Os an men of t'l1e 16th Can"~dian Scottish. He 
1 o.l)ply1ne t the proper authorities to have the 
naMe of ypur son added to thi~ CrG So 

I a~ very sorry not to have been able 
to et for you more dofinite information~ 

1 t'l). all cood . 10'l1e 0 , I a.~. 

Yours faithfully, 



• HTG/ex. 

IMPERIAL 'WAR GRAVES COl\I111ISSION (FRANCE AND FLANDERS). 

UO)I.MISSIO~ IMPERIALE DES SEPULTURES l\ULITAIRES BRITANNIQUES. 

Telegraphic Address :­
Adresse T elegraphique:-

" \V_~GIU. VES l:'T OMER. " 

Telephone :- LONGUENESSE, 
40 ANGL,US ST. Om:R. 

Any further comm unications on thi" 
subject should be udd reHsed to 
.. THE DEPC l'l-COXTl"tOLLER " 

und the folIo\\"in~ Illlmuer quoted: -

I C.R •. 30.5.0/2186/.B/D.C. 
l'ricre d 'ad rcsser tUlltcs communica­

tions concerna nt la prescntc a ffai re a:-
"M. LE DEPUTY-COXTROLLER" 

et de rappeler dans la correspond o.nce le 
nurnero d'enregistrement ci-dessous:- . 

SAINT OMER, 

PAS DE CALAIS, 

FRANCE. 

APril 11, 1923. 

MY dear General, 

I was very glad to get yC),U' letter of the 1st of March, 
but am sorry that I cannot give yoo. any definite news regarding 
yrur inquiry as to the grave of sergt. HunteJr. 

I attach copies Of the correspondence regarding this 
case, and I think I should be qui te within the IIlU'k in aSking London 
for authority to add the nane Of Sergt. HUnter to this Cross that 
is erected in Railway Du~h BUrial Ground (TranSport Fal'm), to 
the memory Of N.C.O. '8 and men of" the 16th Canadians. I will do 
this and !.ave no doubt tm t they will accede to my request. This, 
Of course, is on~ one Of the .many thrusands of lost graves, but it 
is harcD.y to be VDndered at. we are still finding bOdies at the 
rate Of about 150 a week all OVer the are s, wi th qui te a ~ od 
percentage Of identifications. 

I think I told you that I had started the i.dea of getting 
the temporary Canadian Memorials erected on the battlefields sent 
baCk to Canada. I oove just been lOOking at them this morning at 
our VDrkshOps here, to which they have been taken after hav1ng beEll 
sent 1n from the ba ttlefi elds, and they ar e nOW being crated and 
will be ship:r:ad to Canada via Havre in a few days. It see.'IlS Slob 
a pity to allow them to 1'0 t away into noth1ng when they will be 
such treasured n:emarials in the armouries Of the resIBctlve 
Battalions concermd, and I understand from osbarne, mo is our 
Com...'!liss iOn man at Ot tawa, that the 1 dea ha s been very popular and 
that moot of the O.O.'s are an::d.ous to get them baCk and take care 
Of them for ever. YOU can hardly read the inscriptions on some 
ot them now, which makes them all the mare interesti~ as veterans. 

Nothing much is happening with regard to the big Camdian 
~emoriaJ. on Vimy Ridge. I have met the sculptor and the Archi tect 
and quite often see ROss in Poperinghe, and I hear that HUghe s Is 
back again to take aharge SO that perhaps thi~B will begin to show. 
If I had alWthiI€ to do with it I think I ahculd like to see more 
progress nade for the time "th e staff have been around popeI' 1~he, 
but I know that land acquisition is a very slow process. I shall 
see them both next v.eek when I am again in Ypres. 

/le have got cur CalI!!? shifted from P0Peringhe to ypres, 
and it is a great improvement. practically all our Cemeteries are 
finished now around the poper1.nghe district, and we are concentrating 
forward Of yPres. Our building programn:e for this year is something 

Over 200 Cemeteries; that is already let out to contraot, and 



do ea not include the sn:ru.ler Cemeter ie s taken in hand by our 
own direct labour. This should be the best year in the history 
of the COmmission, and when we are through we shall begin to see 
daylight through the trees am perhaps get some idea men we can 
finish. The big monUlD9nt at enin Gate to the missing will be 
gone on wi th this SUIllll:er. This takes the form Of an enOrmrus 
triumphal arch. It real~ wi 11 be mar e lika a tunnel than an arch, 
inscribed on the inside wal18,and also on the outsme v.eJ.ls on 
galleries to be built on t~ out Side of the arch, 171 11 be th e 
n.al:ll3S of the m! ssil:1g in the Salient. The opening of this memorial 
will probably take the form Of a very fine ceremo~, and you, as 
one Of the Generals cOnnanding, should be here to take par t in it. 
NO one less than the King or the Prince Of '{ales should do it. 
I think the British Lion will surmrunt one side Of the arch and the 
Belgian Lion the other, and it is go iI~ to be a tremendous bit Of 
work. le shall !:ave a gOOd deal to do with the supervising of 
the cons truction a Ithough the mon9'".{ comes ou. t Of other funds 
than our s - qllite where I do not knOW. 

The south Africans are building a very fine manarial in 
Delvllle WoOd, havl~ bought the whole !lOOd, ani they are going to 
mam it into a paJ.1t. The ave:nue from tI:ejr memorial through the 
middle of the wood leads right to our Del vil1e ood cemetery, am 
the two will be built Simultaneously and will harmonise. 

ROY, who us ed to be nw man in the ypr es area, has qui t ani 
gone back to Canada, and a new man called st. Vincent is On the way 
out to replace him. 1 w1 ah they v.ould send zoo a go Od 'esterner 
instead Of our Quebec friends, but uebec seena to be the !hi te­
headed boy just now. 

Your friend Chanter I do not hear much abcn t any more. 
1 understam he has fallen on evil times, but he was aSking for it. 

our 
troubleSOme. 
ter more than 
including all 

win tar has been wonderfUlly mild but very mt and 
Still, we have been able to build throughout the win-
30 CelID teries in the neighbourhood of Hoegsteert, 
the ones in the wood. 

Thank yru for your goOd wishes am also fer Lady Currie's, 
which we heartily reciprocate. 

Vith very kindest regards, believe me, 

EllCl. 

General Sir rthur W. Currie, G.C •• G., etc. t 

i ncipal' s Offi: e, 
MJGl11 Un! ver s 1 't\v , 

llont real. 

Yours sircere:i¥, 



Copy of correspondence re 
sergt. Robert HUNTER, 
16th canadia ns. 

The Vice-Chairman, 
I. W.G.C., London, 
(Director of Records) 
---------...... --------....... 

Head Office, 
Imperial ~ar Graves Comnission, 

France. 

sgt. Robert HUnter. 
16th Canadians, 13.6.16. 

Z ill e bek: e. 

'~OUld you kind:W advise this office if you have arw reccrd of 
the grave of this N.C.O. 

17.3.23. 

(sgd. ) '~bley. 
for Assistant Director of Records, 

for Depu~ contr.oller, 
I.l7 .G.C. 

--.. --.--------....... --------., .............. --.. .......... ----.----_ ....... _-_ .. ----------------------

DeP\lty controller, 
I.w.G.C·, 

Frame. 
----....-_---------...... --

Reference:- CCM/16491. 
22nd wch, 1923. 

sergt. Robert Hunter, 16th Canadians, 13.6.16. 

Wi th reference to your C.R.3050/2l86/R dated 17th instaIi;, 
is no infOl'maUonregarding the grave of the above mentioned non-cOmmissi 
ed Officer in the records held in this Office. 

IIDperial \7ar Graves COIIl!Ili ss ion, 
82, Baler street, Lonoon, W.l. 

(Sgd. stopford. 
far princ1pal Assistant Secretary. 

_ ........ _-------.-......--. ..... --. ............. _-.... ------_ ......... _--------......... _---....--.------------

Branch 0 ff! oe , 
NO. 1 Area, 
(Regi str at ion Officer) -----..... -... ...... --....... -~ ....... 

C.R.3050/2186 /R. 

Head 0 ffic e , 
Imperial ~~ Graves Comndssion, 

Franoe. 

sgt. RObert Iilmter, 16th canadians, 13.6.16, Zillebeke. 

Frcm correspondence held in this office,it v.Quld appear that 
at One time this N.C.O.'s name was included with others of the sam unit 
on a cross in a cemetery at Zillebeke - presunably Rail~ Dugouts BUr­
ial Grrund.- London advise that they hold no record of the grave of 
sgt. Hunter. would you therefore kindl¥ investigate this zmtter and 

P .T. O. 



forward yr::r..xr observations at your earliest convenience, as this ~ ia 
a case in which the Deputy controller is particularly interested. 

Head Office, 
(Asst. Director of RecOrds) 
saint OIDer. 
-........ -- ........ ----......................... ......:_--

(sgd. ) 

Assistant Director Of Records, 
far Deputy contro 11 er , 

I.w·G.e. 

NO. 1 Area Bramh Ofi! ce, 
DI!Perial war Graves Commiss1on, 

YPBES· 

sgt. Robert HUnter, 16th Can1d1ans. 
13.6.16. Zil1ebeke. 

~ference your e.R.3050/2186/:a dated 26.3.23. 

The dooumentf and rec ards held in this Offioe fOr the 
Commme Of Zillebeke have been oarefUlly searcmd for the narm Of the 
abOVe nama d N.e.O. but wi th~t succ~ss. 

speci al Cross NO .51 in Rail v.ay Dugout s Bur ia1 Gr cum 
(Transport FlU'ID) bears the nane s Of 22 N.C.O. t S and mm Of the 16th 
canadians who ware killed on dates varying from 4.6.16 to 13.6.16, 
bu t the nan:e Of Sgt. HUnter dOes not app ~r thereon. 

This \"IOuld app ear to be the m~t likely e1'O se. 

( Sgd.) H. Simpson 

Registration Officer, 
fo r Area SUper in tenoon t. 



. 
)t . ~ . 

. ~' , .J. r. 









Yrs. Emily Jackson, 
Lake -'inderI:1ere Bungalow Camp, 
Lake '''inde rme re t B. C • 

Uy dear ~rs. Jackson:-

• 

lIay 6th, 1925. 

I beg to acknowledge your 
letter of the 20th of ~ay and to say that.it will 
give me much pleasure to see your oousin no in 
the Dominion Police here. If! can help him in 
any lay 1 shall bo only too elad to do so. 

Lady Currie will app~oaiate 
your good wishes. It seoms only a fe days aeo 
that she tpld mo of meeting you In;Hontreal. 

With klndest vishes for your 
personal good fOrtune and hoping that I 1':1ay be 
ablo to help your cousin, I am, 

Yours faithfully, 



.. 
LAKE WINDERMERE BUNGALOW CAMP 

TELEGRAMS AND RAILWAY STATION: 

LAKE WINDERMERE, B.C. 

c2 ~~ POST OFFICI: , INVERME"E. a .c . 

~ 192_ 
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Colonel Lo 1e ~r stron • 
Diroctor of Recor 8, 
illti ep rt. ~nt. 

ottn • 

Y d r Colonel:-

ove ber 
;enty-s1xth 

1920. 

Law. e hv Oll V ry ~ch ~or 
yoar vttention to the 1"e uest 0 c ... tb, and 
alao 'or your 1 dn if. se~ in e . bad e. 

I uito·well preci~te ho very 
cnre ul yo~ lat e i the re-i~~u lce of budces, 
an I not u rprise~ to r the ~r this 
orn1n~ th.t,. ter r ce.t 1 to, there olud be 

no further re-l noe. I 0 ell orct- 0 
c~releo orne of our er. tt re of this 
sort. 

itl: 1 00 I , 



, 

",ov ber 
.... e ty-seeond 

19';0. 

J. • .. ne ...... th. n. , 

30 L~nsdowne ve., 
oronto,Ont. 

My er ol{ath:-

I h v just reoeive 
fro t e djutant General, an" ve m.uch 
in intormd you thnt the Dep rtment of 
state th t a ne b ge ill be i ue to 

ours fa i th fully, 

1 tter 
pleasure 
ecords 
you. 



.... j or- .Lorel .... h. a sloy, 
.... :juteut "ener-:.l, 
Ctta • 

D l r Jl. : .. 

,,:0 _ er 
. .1ty- .... 3cond. 

1 ,J • 
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MILITIA AND DEFENCE 
In reply please quot .. 

No .. __ ._. __ . __ ._. __ .. __ _ ._ 

Ot a. .;., ... r ... t. , J ..... 

~c neral n 'r ~t-

rJ • 
t ... f re, e~cl 

:e, "'."' .. n., 
.';:'} 1: TT!.i vers . t~T, 

rr, r 1, ..... 



18th November,1920. 

General Sir Arthur Currie, C. M.G., X.C.B. 
Principal Mc Gill University, 

MONTREAL. 

Dear Sir Arthur, 

I have much pleasure in informing you, 
with further reference to your letter of the 
14th instant, that the Records Branch state that 
the badge in question will be Bent to ex-Pte 
MacMath. 

Yours sincerely, 



J. • -acl'IDth, .!!is •• 
30 L ns owne ve.

9 

oronto,Ont. 

Dear Mac th:-

I acko le e receipt of your 
letter of the 17th 1nst nt, it e closure s stnte • 

I ave ritte 
Adjutant General to-day. in to the 

Your f 1 thfully. 
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ajor-General J. ~. ~lrnsley~ 
A jutant Gener 1, 
ottawa. 

Dear 11m:-

I aTe our letter 0 
it reference to t e lost ervice 

, lIaoKath. 

ove ber 
ir-hteenth 

., ~O. 

the 16th instant 
dge of J. B. 

The a e 11 brou ht me 6 letter 
fro oMath, in le he enolose a letter he had 
reoeived from the Director of eoords. I am 
.att oh1ng thl lett~r now. The Director ot Records 
has refuse to replace his. badge. I think, Jim. 
that it mi t be well not to be too arbitrary about 
the e matters. Let e t te my own c se: 

I believe I have lost my ur Servioe. 
Bad~e, at least, I hnve not bee abie to tind 1t 
for orne time. It The ee stole 1 the 
course of my travels, n 1 uppose if I de 
applioation for not er one, th t the lr tor of 
Records oul pro a ly refU e to 1 sue me with 1t. 
Rat er than ta e a chanoe 0 ein turne4 down I 
a not golng·to apply for another. 

If c th 1 a ecen~ fellow, 80 .. -
''thi loh ought to be ver.\' easl~ scen ine'. 
the Department should be careful ot to leave itself 
open to the oh rge of beln 'too red ~pei8h ". 

l'th 11 abee. I am. 

Ter yours f 1~hfUl11. 



16th November,1920 • 

General Sir Arthllr Currie, C.M.G., K.C.B. 
KcGill University, 

MONTREAL. 

De~r Sir Arthur, 

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your 
lettAr of the l~th November,in respect to J.B.MacMath, 
in which he points out that he has lost his Service Badge. 

I will turn this matter over to the Records 
and see if we cannot find him a new one. 

I have been intending to write to you 
ever since I took over here as Adjutant General, and I 
hope to find ~he time to do in the course of a few days. 

Yours faithfully, 

/~~ o -

• 



\ 

J. • ac ath. ~S •• 

30 Lansdo ne .ve •• 
Toronto. Ont. 

Ky ar 

ove ber 
ourt enth 

19 ~O. 

11th reference to the loss 
ot your Returned Soldier's Badge. I am to-day 
rlt1ng to the djutant eneral t otta a 

urging upon h1a to 1 ve the m tter prompt 
'attentIon. Having complle it his instructIons 
It see 8 to me that there exists no reason for 
an~ e187. 

I 

I ID glad to be of some service to 
you in this matter. 

Yours faIthfUlly, 

I . 
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e dltor. 
he .ount in 

ountail',l San1t 
Hamilton, Ont. 

De r Slr:-

oho , 
r1 , 

January 
int 

19~1. 

/ 

I thank you for c alIi my 
attention to the publIoation of 'The ountain 
oho' and eg to enolose herewith my subsorIption • 

• 111 you please apply ny bal nee to ny other 
good pUrpoa8 in co ection ith the i st1tution. 

he ount in anltarium is one 
of the few 1 Can ds hiclr I . ve not yet 
viai ted. I am s tha t 01 T tello s there are 

,patting up th S.e brave fieht to et back their 
health as their 00 rades else ere are doing. 
Everywhere I h ve been t he fact h S &en im-. 
pressed upo e that r turned soldiers fight the 
har est. They never give in, nd the deter­

mination to win through hie made them irrestlble 
in ance, count chiefeat i the ttle theY' are 
no fIghtln. heir health s underminet in 

the aerTioe of their oount17 and in the unselfish 
per ormance' of their duty. 

I send everyone rq ood wishes 
and my earnest hope th t 11 ill be speea117 
restored to robust h alth. 

ver yours faIthfUlly, 

Principal. 



J · uary 
e t -fo th 

1;> Jl. 

our 1 tt r o~ 
J nu ry 17th. en e~oulh 
to 1 n 

le I 
to t eo t the 

~". 0 
to the 

... n ~ono r 0 e one rcsl 0 ts. 

ible 
""uee or the 
.ort el10 • 

v r "curs fit .. ul ., , 

ri ""loi .. 1. 



THE INVALlDED TUBERCULAR SOLDIERS' WELFARE LEAGUE 

(Ontario Headquarters Branch) 

Hon. Pres. Dr. J .H. Holbrook 
Hon. Pres. JJ. Bayliss Mountain Sanatorium 
President A. Scott 
Vice·Pres. W.S.Ball 
Sec-Treas. W.E. Sarel 

Hamilton, Ont. 
Phone Regent 8070. 

Januarv 17i~ .. 19 21. 

Gener~l Sir ~rthur Cur~ie, 
_.cGill Uni ve:tsi ty, 
uebec. 

Dear 'i_: 

I have much pIe sure in cAno\leuging your very 
Li.a.d let~ex of tne 9th inst. and regret tnat oi'ling to my 
aosence fro.J ... a_.lilton in con.cection 'Jith the organization 
of tho .... bove :,ea~e at Byron anatoxi rn, .uondon, '~s unt..ble 
to reply sooner. 

I am attaching here lith a brief outline 0: the 
l,ilOrK and plaILC of tne 'tbove .... ea::ue at .ountuin n8.torium, 
mich. I am sure , will be of gre t interect to you , and I 

woula. be V01? t,Jleacea. to i.ece1. ve your 0 inion tl1ereon .. 

I also "L n to tI &.DL. YU1-t. '01' yo r che tue of 5 . 00, 
we hav, pIa 'ed y U_' nc..., e on OU1' subsc~'i i n list a.1U. t ans­
fe 'J.' ,d the .. :e Jai del' to t le funG.s L).1, ile Lea ~e . 

le \JOu d be ~ ) ... y glad i.f af CL,' re ui "" the c.. tta.ched 
pa)er~ if you ould consi~er honoring us by ul~vwinf your 
u'rm to be -~d8d to our li. t of honorary ~e5ide~ts . 

:.Lhan" .. inG you ... or your Kinc... intel'ests in t~' elfc..re , 
believe Le ,,0 be, 

YOur obediont serv nt , 

..... ecty- Treas . 
Inv lided S:ubercu.Lur ,oldiers T .el:fa_'e .ueague .. 



THE INVALlDED TUBERCULAR SOLDIERS' WELFARE LEAGUE 

Hamilton Branch 

Mountain Sanatorium, Hamilton,Ont. rI3.nup.r~ 18th., 1921 

CO~ Y or ;01"": & PL.ll.HS OF 11HE L.'Vl .... L.I:..D TUB .:R~U.u..J vOLDL ... RS' 

JE1FARE LEAGUE, OF .:OU.L1~l~.l.Il. SA] l.TORIU~, Hbl~ILTOH t OH':.:. 

ORGANIZING: 

1. The Invalided Tubercular Soldiers T lelIare League was 
formed about two years ago, vith the object of cari~g for Tuber­
culous ex-Service men, bmth in and out of Sanatoria, and further 
with the object of overcoming that lack of appreciation on the 
part of the public at large which is one of the severest hand­
icaps with which men suffering from Tuberculosis and other 
invisible chest disabilities have to deal. 

2 CO-OPERA'rIOl~ : 

To obtain active cO-'operation with Organiziations en­
gaged in anti-tuberculosis work and to give co-operation to such 
Organizations as we consider responsive. 

3 AFTER CARE: 

It being, recognized that the Institutional Care of 
the tuberculous is in- complete and wasteful unless it is followed 
with the fter Care of the patient in his home. It has been 
demonstrated that the relapses after discharge of Sanatoria 
patients can be reduced by 50 to 80 per cent by adequate after 
care of the patient and his family . 

4 HOUSING: 

It is recognized that the cure of tuberculosis can never 
be affected unless patients are housed in dwellings healthy and 
congenial to their physical condition in every way. 

5 VETCRAFT 1 mRKSHOPS : 

That the nVetcraft Workshops" idea be enlarged so as to 
take in all tuberculoRs patients immediately upon discharge from 
Sanatoria . 

6 PENSIONS: 
o ,~te . B . ~n t o enablo tha _ ____ __ 

o ta e a van'age OI light congenial employment ithout finan­
cial responsibilities and worry in order that they may have a 
fair chance of living and bringing pp their families as Qecently 
as possible. 



- 2 -

(Contrd) 

Publication of & jour~al which will be ~evoted to 
the necessities of soldiers \ho are taAing nd wno nave t er 
treatment in S natoria. ~his Journal in aQuition to providiug 
items of general interes will enueavoux to educate the pub~ic 
to the fb-ct th'lt those suf:ering from invisible chest dis­
abili ties are, in may cases. in a much rr.oJ.'e serious condition 
~hy i>~l'y thun those .ith amput~tions and other visible injur~es • 

.L'u:"'l unde ... ·L tanuing on the tk ... rt 0 L 
absolutely necesr<ry to re-habilitate patients 
abilities. 

he pub~ic is 
ith our Qis-

lith regard to org~r.ization tne ~eague now has a 
BrE.ulch in every Sanatorium tnroughout the Domir~.i.on, S te • 
Agathe des Honts, ~uebec being lead_uurters brbnch for the 
.3astern J.:rovinces; Fort Qu'.l .. ppelle for the "estern Provinces 
and I ountuin Sanatorium .Lor Ontario. Each HeaQquarters Branch 
being in close co-operation uith each other,and each submitting 
their respeetive resolutions and policies cO.Llectively before 
action is taken. 

i campaign is now in being ior the puxpose of enroling 
all ex-putients into the ~eague and at present the resul are 
very gratifying indeed. 

lith regard to a~ter CLre it is con~idered ec~ential 
tna t an after care aSbocif.tion Enoulu be estab _isned in olteer 
tnat patients leavin/ l.he Janatoriurr. may secure proper aIter 
care trea tlLee nt. 

~he pa tient c at tne _Ull!.1tULl &natonium have /formed 
an ~5~ociation for ~ne purpose of securing near the city of 
lIb.I.lil ton a village cO.nr. ni ty, details o:?' I'l.hicll you will see 
on page 5 of the 1!ountfJ.in Echo \7hich llL-S been r..l8.iled to you. 
\ le "ruRt the. t this scneme will be a forerUIilIller 01 r.lany SUC:il 
schemes ill the J)ol1inion. 

The Vetcraft .orkshops idea bae already been accomp­
lished, p tionts .... :'e uOvv enabled to tuke up light occup tion 
in thi .... brc...nclj. of work ir edia te ly on di~charge f .. 'om ..... <:...u ..... torium 
wh.en reco1.lmended b tne :Docto:r. 

in 
so e 

In concluLion I ~·iOUJ.a. like to point out the Lplendiu . . ~ ~ 

.tr\..lf., ting tllis may be 01 intexes t to ou, 1 l .. ave -:;1:e 
hOliJUr to De, ;ix, 

Your obeuient cerv ... ut, 

/Uk'l1l 
. uecty-Tre s. 

~he Invalided 1utercular ..... oldiers T ,elfare.Le gue. 



November 4th,1920. 

To: Major Willis O'Connor. 

Re'- No. 117344, 
4/Sgt. C.M. KYLE. 

You left me a claim some days ago 
from the marginally named soldier, which was 
sent by him through General Currie. 

The claiI:l has now been allovled and 
payment i::; being effected today so that no 
further action appears necessary. 

If you want the particulars, you will 
find the correspondence on his S.A.A.P. file 
10472-C-2. 

DIRJ~CTOR PAY 

~~~r~· -.. ~ 
~ if. uL. ~ "\" ~ "0 ~- r -tL 

. 
~. 

t.. tJJ 0 w.l r' .t.; et.,:... -r.L..f . 
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1. 1111s O'Connor. 
i_lti~ ofe~c, 

• 

J.) a 111i ... :-

I .... 
po~ e ~e I r ce1 e 

YOU.s ev')r, 

ctober 
Ifth 

1 ';0. 

co "'0 -
Of le. 
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Charles o. Veinot, Esq., 
P. o. Box 656, 
Yarmouth, .S. 

Dear Sir:-

october 
Winth 
1922. 

I~ further reference to your letter 
of September 25th i~ regard to separation allowance, 
I have received a reply from the Department at 
ottawa stating that your case has bce~ very care­
fully cOnsidered a~d that you are ~ot entitled to 
separation allowance. 

"In December 1921, your caae was 
taken up through the linister of Justice and a 
great number of lotters have been received and 
written in "connection therewith. 

I am very sorry but I am afraid 
there 1s nothing f urther I oa~ do. 

Yours faithfully, 
I 

-.. 



G neral Sir 

In reply pleaap qDot. 

MILITIA AND DEF'ENCE 
No .................... _ .. _._._ ..... . 

Ott8'a, 7th October, 1922. 

ear Sir rthur,-

I have ust rec i ed th attached rep rt 
regarding VEINOT fro the Tava1 uthorities. 

The eta-te that they th 
t a he is en i led to Separation 
become a ha11uc na ion. 

his belief 
110 ance h s 

Y urs ver,v sincerely, 

rthur 
The 

Currie , G !G., CB., c., 
reslder.t ' s Office, 

cGi11 University , 
'0 ~ t P. Q. 



This case has been very thoroughly 
investigated by the Naval Department on many 
occasions, and the man is n~t entitled to 

eparation llowance. 

He has a t 0 volume file in the 
Naval Department which consists mostly of letters 
of application for Separation llowance and 
the Departmental replies thereto. 

In December, 1921, the case was taken 
up through the !inister of Justioe. In the 
reply of the .aval Department, it is stated 
that over one hundred letters h been received 
in oonnection with this applioation, including 
letters from the Governor General, practically 
every inister of the Crown, The Great er 
eterans' Association, &c., &c. 

The Naval Authorities state that 
this man has absolutely no claim whatever. 

He enlisted in 1917. pplication 
for Separation 110wance was not made until 
1919. 

otta~a, 7th October,1922. 



Oharles O. Ve1not, Eeq., 
P.O. Box 656. 
Yarmouth, ". S. 

Dear Slr:-

Ootober . 
Fourth 
1922. 

I beg to aoknowledge reoeipt ot 
your letter ot September 25th. 

I have ritten to the Departmen~ at 
ottawa in r.fere~oe to your Bon and will let JOu 
know aB Boon as I hoar from them. For mora than 
tv.o years I have had no oOT'm8otlon with the Jll11t&17 

OrOGB, but 111 do what I oa~ to ass1st you. 

Youra faithfully. 



Colon 1 ~. Gibson, C.l.G.,D.S.O •• 
AdJutant General's Department, 
OTTAWA. 

y dear Co1onel:-

october 
Fourth 
1922. 

Herewith please find a oOPY of a 
letter which I have received. • 

Will you pleas have so aone i~ the 
aval Service look up the reoord of aubr y E. Ve1not, 

the bor mentioned, and see if the father was entitled 
to the separation allo anoe whioh he aays was promised 
to him. 

I am Borry to bother you, but know that 
you won't mind helping me in this regard. 

Yours faithfully. 









Colonel ·W. G1bsone,O •• G.,D.S.O., 
Department of ~ilitia & Defence, 
O~TA lTA. 

'1 dear Colonol:-

Ootober 
nth 

1922. 

Thank you very much for your 

help regarding the application of Veno1t for 

separat10n allo,snoe. 

',~lth all good ~-; 18hes, I am, 

Yours faithfully. 
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